SANTA FE COUNTY Resolution No. 2010 – 192

A Resolution of Support for County Participation in the 2010-2011

New Mexico Department of Transportation Local Government Road Fund
Cooperative Agreement for Pavement Rehabilitation and Improvements of
Santa Fe County Road Verano Loop

Under the Capital Cooperative Agreement Project No. CAP-5-11(458)

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 67-3-28.2, NMSA 1978 as amended, assistance for local road construction and repair is available through the New Mexico Department of Transportation through the Local Government Fund; and

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Fe applied for funding from the Cooperative Agreement Program for pavement rehabilitation and improvements of County Road Verano Loop, in Santa Fe County, New Mexico (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the total project cost, including the twenty-five percent (25%) county participation, is \$130,727.00; and

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Fe has agreed, with the State of New Mexico, to utilize awarded funds from the Cooperative Agreement Program for pavement rehabilitation and improvements of Verano Loop, in Santa Fe County, New Mexico; and

WHEREAS, in order to obtain funds from Local Government Road Fund, a local government must agree to provide matching funds pursuant to Section 67-3-32,NMSA 1978; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Santa Fe County support the Project and agree to provide 25% of the funds for the Project, as required under the Cooperative Agreement Program.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners agree to support the pavement rehabilitation and improvements of Verano Loop, in Santa Fe County, New Mexico, and will provide matching funds for this Project in the amount of \$32,682.00 under Project No. CAP-5-11(458).

APPROVED, ADOPTED AND PASSED THIS 26th Day of October, 2010.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	
1/2/1/2	6RK
Harry Montoya, Chairman	OL THE STATE OF TH
	A POST CONTRACTOR
ATTEST: (alinia Coshina)	
Valerie Espinoza, Santa Fe County Clerk	SANTA FE
	1111 1121 1120
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Hano le	
Stephen C. Ross, Santa Fe County Attorney	
FINANCE APPROVAL:	
Teron en prosite	



Teresa Martinez, Santa Fe County Finance Director

COUNTY OF SANTA FE) BCC RESOLUTIONS STATE OF NEW MEXICO) ss PAGES: 2

I Hereby Certify That This Instrument Was Filed for Record On The 1ST Day Of November, 2010 at 03:06:35 PM And Was Duly Recorded as Instrument # 1615695 Of The Records Of Santa Fe County

Deputy Clerk, Santa Fe, NM